HB2637 HFLR Page 1
BOLD FACE denotes Committee Amendments.
 1
2
3
4
5
6

prohibiting certain activities; requiring background
investigations; defining term; providing for
codification; and providing an effective date.
BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:
SECTION 1.     NEW LAW     A new section of law to be codified
in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 1-801 of Title 71, unless there
is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows:
A.  Notwithstanding any other provision of law, a security
offered for sale by an issuer under Rule 147 (17 C.F.R 230.147) or
Rule 147A (17 C.F.R 230.147A) adopted by the United States
Securities and Exchange Commission under the Securities Act of 1933
shall be exempt from the requirements under Sections 1-301 and 1-504
of Title 71 of the Oklahoma Statutes.  Securities issued under this
exemption must maintain compliance with the federal exemption for
intrastate offerings in Section 3(a)(11) of the Securities Act of
1933 (15 U.S.C., Section 77c(a)(11)).  Failure to maintain
compliance with the federal exemption for intrastate offerings shall
disqualify an offering for exemption under this section.
B.  The issuer must file a notice of the offering with the
Department, in writing or in electronic form, together with a
nonrefundable filing fee, in a form and format to be determined by
HB2637 HFLR Page 3
BOLD FACE denotes Committee Amendments.
 1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
 Department rule.  The notice filing shall include a notice of
exemption, the disclosure statement required by Section 2 of this
act, and the summary of the offering required by Section 6 of this
act.  The Department may adopt rules establishing procedures for the
deposit of fees and the filing of documents by electronic means.  A
notice is effective upon receipt by the Department and payment of
the filing fee.  The notice may be terminated by filing with the
Department a notice of termination.  The notice and offering expire
twelve (12) months after filing the notice with the Department.
C.  The issuer must amend the notice within thirty (30) days if,
at any time, any information provided in the notice becomes
materially inaccurate.
D.  The sum of all cash and other consideration received for the
sale of securities under this section shall be limited to One
Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00) within the twelve-month period
starting from the effective date of the notice filing.  This
provision shall not be interpreted to restrict an issuer from
issuing additional securities intended to qualify for exemptions
under other federal or Oklahoma securities laws.
E.  The issuer must disclose in the disclosure statement the
terms under which all other forms of equity are being issued and
sold irrespective of the securities being issued and sold under an
Oklahoma or federal exemption or the purchasers being accredited or
not.
HB2637 HFLR Page 4
BOLD FACE denotes Committee Amendments.